Other payables (508) (4,478) (4,986)

97,342 4,547 101,889

Denominated
in USD
RM'000

Company
2023
Cash and bank balances 27

2022
Cash and bank balances 22

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities mainly have MYR, USD
and RMB functional currencies. The exposure to currency risk of Group
entities other than MYR, USD and RMB functional currencies is not
material and hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS cont’d
31 JULY 2023

P R O L E X U S  B E R H A D  R E G I S T R AT I O N  N O .  1 9 9 2 0 1 0 1 9 3 5 3  ( 2 5 0 8 5 7 - T )

165

Registration No. 199201019353 (250857-T)

- 115 -

37. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The following demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to
a reasonably possible change in the USD and RMB exchange rates against
RM as well as in the MYR and RMB exchange rates against USD, with all
other variables held constant:

Effect on profit
Change in currency rate before tax

RM'000
Group
2023
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 8,628

Weakened 10% (8,628)
RMB/MYR Strengthened 10% (423)

Weakened 10% 423

2022
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 9,734

Weakened 10% (9,734)
RMB/MYR Strengthened 10% 455

Weakened 10% (455)

Company
2023
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 3

Weakened 10% (3)

2022
USD/MYR Strengthened 10% 2

Weakened 10% (2)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed
banks and borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due
to changes in interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable rate
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in
interest rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS cont’d